
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 7 June 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 March and 24 May 2021 
as published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes 
To review and outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

6 Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny OSC21-014. (Pages 5 - 76)
Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey

Matters for Scrutiny

7 Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Notice of Motion from Cllr Lyons OSC21-016 (Pages 77 - 84)
Reporting Person: Emma Bourne & Geoff McManus

Matters for Determination

8 Work Programme (Pages 85 - 114)
Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson

Performance Management

9 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).  Members are asked to bring their copy of the Green Book to the meeting.

Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson 

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 28 May 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Hanna 
Taylor, PA to the Chief Executive & Leader of the Council, 
Ext 3051, Email Hanna.Taylor@woking.gov.uk 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 May 2021

21

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 24 May 2021

Present:
The Mayor (Presiding)

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett
Cllr S Hussain
Cllr A Kirby
Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr E Nicholson 
Cllr M I Raja
Cllr J R Sanderson

1. CHAIRMAN. 

The election of Councillor Sanderson as Chairman of the Committee was moved and 
seconded.

RESOLVED

That Councillor J Sanderson be elected Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing year.

2. VICE-CHAIRMAN. 

The election of Councillor Hussain as Vice-Chairman of the Committee was moved and 
seconded.

RESOLVED

That Councillor S Hussain be elected Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing year.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 May 2021

22

3. WORKING GROUPS AND TASK GROUPS. 

RESOLVED

That Councillors be appointed to the following Working Groups as detailed 
below:-

WORKING GROUP Con. Lib. Dem Labour Ind.

Economic 
Development 
Task Group

Councillors
Davis 

Mohammed 
Whitehand

Councillors
Barker

Johnson
Roberts

Councillor
Ali

Councillor
– 

Finance Task 
Group

Councillors

Azad
Davis

Whitehand

Councillors

Johnson
Kirby

Sanderson

Councillor

Aziz

Councillor

–

Housing Task 
Group

Councillors 

Dorsett
Harlow

Whitehand

Councillors
Barker
Hughes

Kirby

Councillor

Aziz

Councillor

Bridgeman

The meeting commenced at 7.44 pm
and ended at 7.46 pm

Chairman: Date:

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2021

INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Executive Summary

This report seeks to provide the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
background to ‘overview and scrutiny’ and an outline of the roles and responsibilities of the 
Committee, together with the approaches adopted by the Council.  In addition to this report, a training 
session hosted by Mark Palmer, Development Director at South East Employers, has been arranged 
for Monday, 28 June 2021 to explore the breadth of the Committee’s remit and its relationship with 
the Executive.

One of the key reference documents for the Members of the Committee is the Scrutiny Toolkit, a 
copy of which is attached as an appendix.  The Toolkit seeks to provide information, practical 
guidance and clarity to everyone involved in the overview and scrutiny process at Woking Borough 
Council.  The toolkit has been drawn from a variety of sources and includes many good practice 
points selected from leading authorities in the field.

The toolkit will enable members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that they 
concentrate on topics that matter to the residents of Woking, and this in turn will help the Committee 
play a significant role in shaping the future direction of the Borough.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That 

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) the 2021/22 Scrutiny Toolkit, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Contact Person: Frank Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Portfolio Holder: Councillor A Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor A-M Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 May 2021

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny

Page 6



Introduction to Overview a
[...]
 responsibilities, 
a ‘Toolkit’ has been drawn up which provides information, practical guidance and clarity to 
everyone involved in the overview and scrutiny process at Woking Borough Council.  It has 
been drawn from a variety of sources and includes many best practice points selected from 
leading authorities in the field. 

Page 9



Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny

3.2 A copy of the Toolkit is attached (Appendix 1).

3.3 The Toolkit enables Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that they 
concentrate on topics that matter to the residents of Woking, and this in turn will assist in 
shaping the future direction of the Borough.  The Toolkit includes:
o An introduction to Overview and Scrutiny
o Information on Topic Selection and the Annual Work Programme
o The Overview and Scrutiny Process
o The Call-In Procedure
o Councillor Call for Action
o Public Participation
o Supporting Documents 

3.4 The Toolkit will be reviewed annually, to be brought to the Committee at its June meeting at 
the beginning of each Municipal Year.  This will enable new Members of the Committee to 
raise any questions over the processes and will ensure that the Committee’s approach to 
scrutiny remains relevant.

Task Groups

3.5 Within the document there is information on the Task Groups created by the Committee, which 
can be set up to carry out an in depth piece of work on behalf of the Committee.  The topic to 
be reviewed is chosen by the Committee, and the Task Group chooses how best to carry out 
the review.  Members are appointed to Task Groups by the Committee.

3.6 There are two types of Task Groups:

o Standing Task Group – which is ongoing and provides an overview of the services of the 
Council, reporting directly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

o Ad Hoc Review Task Group – which can be established by the Committee to review 
particular issues that cannot be considered within a normal meeting.

4.0 Work Programme

4.1 The Work Programme is a live document and subject to regular review.  It has the capacity to 
consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive and also deal with any Call-Ins. 
Overview and Scrutiny is a Member led process and when Members lead on developing the 
Annual Work Programme the benefits to the community are maximised.

4.2 The work programme is reviewed at each meeting of the Committee and is intentionally 
developed to ensure flexibility and capacity to deal with any issues which may arise during the 
year.  The Committee receives details of the Executive’s Forward Plan to assist it in developing 
the Work Programme.

4.3 Topics can be suggested by Councillors, Officers and members of the public, and topics can 
be referred from the Executive or Council.  Before a subject is chosen for review, at least one 
of the following criteria should be met to establish whether the proposed topic should be 
selected:

o The Scrutiny Review is likely to result in improvements for local people.

o The topic falls within a Community or Corporate priority area, such as the Community 
Strategy and the Council’s priorities.

Page 10



Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny

o The topic represents a key issue for the public.

o The service proposed for Scrutiny Review is performing poorly.  A Review may pick up 
on areas of weakness identified through the Council’s Audit reports or the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring Information published by the Council.

o There is a high level of dissatisfaction with the service.

4.4 In considering items for inclusion on the Work Programme, the Members should have particular 
regard to the time and resources (including officer time) needed to deliver the programme.

5.0 Submitting a Topic for Scrutiny

5.1 The setting of an Annual Work Programme is an important part of the Scrutiny process.  
Overview and Scrutiny is a Member led process and as such, Members should lead on 
developing the Work Programme for the Committee.  A key element of th
[...]


Councillors
Johnson

Kirby
Sanderson

Councillor
Aziz

Councillor
–

Housing Task Group (8)

Councillors 
Dorsett
Harlow

Whitehand

Councillors
Barker
Hughes

Kirby

Councillor
Aziz

Councillor
Bridgeman

The Annual Report

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee prepares an Annual Report which details the work 
that has been undertaken during the year.  The Annual Report outlines the outcome of 
recommendations made by the Committee and highlights those measures and 
approaches which have proved effective during the scrutiny reviews.  The Committee can 

Page 25



8

also make recommendations for future Work Programmes through the Annual Report, 
and suggest amended working methods if appropriate.  The Annual Report is written by 
the Chairman, although it must be agreed by the Committee before it is presented to 
Council.

Page 26



9

“Effective work programming is the bedrock of an effective scrutiny function.  Done well, 
it can help lay the foundations for targeted, inclusive and timely work on issues of local 
importance, where scrutiny can add value.  Done badly, scrutiny can end up wasting time 
and resources on issues where the impact of any work done is likely to be minimal” A 
Cunning Plan? Devising a Scrutiny Work Programme, CfPS, March 2011

Work Programme

The setting of an Annual Work Programme is an important part of the Scrutiny process.  
Overview and Scrutiny is a Member led process and as such, Members should lead on 
developing the Work Programme for the Committee.

The Work Programme is a living document and should be subject to regular review.  
Members should consider the resource implications and be aware of the resource 
requirements of larger reviews.  The Work Programme should also have capacity to 
consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive and also to deal with Call-
Ins.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee need to be flexible and responsive to the 
needs of the organisation.  In putting the Work Programme together, 
[...]
iscussion about topics, with the need to ensure the Committee makes 
the best use of its time and resources.  The Chairman has to encourage the Committee 
to operate in an open and robust manner, whilst also making sure that witnesses and 
officers are treated with respect and courtesy.  It is also important that the Chairman 
summarises to confirm agreement and ownership of actions, decisions, and important 
points and at key stages refocus discussions.

Chairman and Vice-Chairman Liaison

It is good practice for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to meet in between meetings of 
the Committee in order to discuss the Work Programme, any outcomes from previous 
meetings, potential agenda items, new developments in Overview and Scrutiny best 
practice etc.  The Democratic Services Officer who supports the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee also attends these meetings.

3. The Overview and Scrutiny Process 

Page 31



14

The Role of Councillors

Being a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is a rewarding responsibility, 
enabling a Member of the Council to really explore ways of improving the service the 
Council provides.

Overview and Scrutiny Members need to take an equal part in scrutinising the Council’s 
policies and Executive decisions, and be active in collecting and assessing evidence and 
producing recommendations.  Overview and Scrutiny provides Members with an 
opportunity to question Executive lead Members, Officers and others in order to gain 
knowledge of a topic and develop supporting evidence for recommendations.

Councillors will receive a considerable amount of paper work to read and as a result, they 
need to set aside sufficient time to allow them to attend meetings, forums, workshops and 
site visits.  

Councillors will:

 Agree a manageable Work Programme.

 Take an active role in Scrutiny reviews either in the full Committee or through Task 
Groups.

 Receive and examine information and monitor the performance of service areas and 
participate in reviews as appropriate.

 Hold Executive Members and Senior Officers to account.

 Take part in training and development programmes.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 2021/22

Member: Member Position:

Councillor James Sanderson, Liberal Democrat Chairman

Councillor Saj Hussain, Conservative Vice-Chairman

Councillor Josh Brown, Conservative Committee Member

Councillor Ellen Nicholson, Liberal Democrat Committee Member

Councillor Steve Dorsett, Conservative Committee Member

Councillor Adam Kirby, Liberal Democrat Committee Member

Councillor Rob Leach, Liberal Democrat Committee Member

Councillor Rashid Mohammed, Conservative Committee Member

Councillor Mohammed Ilyas Raja, Labour Committee Member

Page 32



15

Carrying out a Scrutiny Review

Stage 1 – Topic Selection

Scrutiny topics are selected by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Items can come 
from a variety of sources including Members of the Council, members of the public or be 
referred to the Committee by the Executive or Council.  Scrutiny Reviews will be 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee itself or in the majority of cases 
allocated to a Task Group.

Topic selection has been covered in detail in Section 2 of this guide.

Stage 2 – Scoping & Planning the Review

Before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can agree the Scrutiny Review, a ‘Scrutiny 
Review Topic Selection Form’ must be completed and submitted to the Committee.

Comprehensive scoping and planning is essential in order to ensure that the Scrutiny 
review is as effective as possible – if a Review is too broad, it may not be possible to 
identify the necessary resources to complete the Review within the proposed timescale 
and the Review may lose its focus, leading to ineffective outcomes.

Once a Scrutiny Review topic has been agreed, it is likely that a Task Group will be 
established to undertake the Review (although this is not always necessary).  The 
Committee will encourage interested Councillors to volunteer to sit on the Task Group 
and will seek to achieve a politically balanced group.

Before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can formally agree the establishment 
of a Task Group, a ‘Terms of Reference’ form must be completed and submitted to 
the Committee for approval.  [An example of this form can be found in Section 7 – 
Supporting Documents]

The Terms of Reference will consider- 

 The purpose, rationale and objectives of the review

 Key issues and areas of focus

 Responsibilities of Councillors and Officers

 The risks involved in undertaking the review (and how they can be minimised)

 How the review will be undertaken

 Timescales

At the first meeting of the Task Group, the Members will -

 Elect a Chairman and appoint a Vice Chairman

 Determine dates for future meetings of the Group

 Establish a target date for completing the review and submitting a final report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 33



16

Task Groups are encouraged to consider innovative and imaginative ways of working.  
Examples of such working can include holding Task Group meetings at locations across 
the Borough, use of questionnaires and the staging of public meetings.  

Stage 3 – Collecting Evidence

What information is going to be needed?  Once the scope for the Review has been 
agreed, the Task Group will need to consider what information is required to fulfil the 
objectives of the Review.

When the information requirements have been identified, the Task Group will need to 
identify where and how the information can be gained, with consideration given to - 

 Undertaking site visits

 Calling on expert witnesses Council and external sources

 Hearing evidence from community and voluntary groups, the public and business 
sector, and consulting service user groups and local interest groups.

 Commissioning research & researching best practice through local government 
organisations e.g. www.idea.gov.uk, www.lga.gov.uk 

 Joint working with other a
[...]
E-SCRUTINY ON EXE21-050 NOTICE OF MOTION - CLLR L LYONS - CONSTRUCTION 
SITE NOISE LIMITS

Executive Summary

This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity for pre-decision 
scrutiny of the notice of motion from Cllr L Lyons on Construction Site Noise Limits report to the 
Executive Committee on 17 June (attached as Appendix 1).

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

 The comments of the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be reported to the Executive. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: Notice of Motion.

Reporting Person: Councillor Kevin Davis
Email: cllrKevin.Davis@woking.gov.uk
Geoff McManus, Director of Neighbourhood Services
Email: geoff.mcmanus@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3707

Contact Person: Emma Bourne, Environmental Health Manager
Email: emma.bourne@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3654

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Davis
Email: cllrKevin.Davis@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ken Howard
Email: cllrken.howard@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 May 2021

Page 77

Agenda Item 7





EXE21-050

EXECUTIVE – 17 JUNE 2021

NOTICE OF MOTION – CLLR L LYONS – CONSTRUCTION SITE NOISE LIMITS

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 11 February 2021, the Council referred a Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor 
Lyons, which dealt with the limitation on noise from construction sites, to the Executive.  The 
Executive considered the Motion at its meeting on 25 March 2021 and recommended to Council that 
the Motion be not supported.  At Council on 8 April 2021, it was resolved that the Motion be deferred 
to enable it to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 June and 
the Executive at its meeting on 17 June 2021 with a view to the matter being brought back to Council 
in July 2021.  The 8 April 2021 Council minutes are set out below:

“Councillor Lyons had submitted a motion to Council on 
[...]
e of usual guidance times, a notice 
(commonly known as a section 60 notice) is considered which limits noisy operating times. 
This does not restrict all operating, but primarily noisy works outside of the times quoted.

2.3 A developer may also apply for prior consent, under section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 
1974, requesting permission in advance to carry out noisy works outside of the normal times. 
All applications are considered taking into account; any complaints already received,  reasons 
for the request, such as safety due to access of public, mobilising cranes when roads are 
quieter, catching up with delayed works due to weather etc, and any ‘best practical means’ 
measures they intend to put in place.  Where a prior consent request asks for noisy works 
outside hours for a long duration we might allow a shorter period so that we can review reports 
of disturbances within a short space of time and amend or not renew the concurrent notice 
depending on any complaints received. Part of the requirements of the developer is to notify 
nearby residents and businesses of hours and intended works. This is normally by letter drop 
or notices within flats.

2.4 A prior consent notice outlines the permitted hours of work, the areas of site where that work 
can take place (if a large site) and any conditions of those hours which may include mitigation 
measures such as; no use of certain machinery and equipment before and/or beyond a certain 
time, requiring the most acoustic efficient model of equipment / machinery, acoustic housing, 
public consultation measures and how the site can be contacted out of hours.

2.5 For each application justification of out of hours noisy working is required from the developer. 
Depending on the application details, size of site, number of complaints and predicted potential 
disturbance to nearby residents and businesses, at the very least discussions will be held by 

Page 81



Notice of Motion – Cllr L Lyons – Construct
[...]
 – Cllr L Lyons – Construction Site Noise Limits

available a copy of prior consent notices issued on our website so that residents can more 
easily see what noisy works have been permitted, the mitigating measures and conditions in 
place. This will also show a contact name and telephone number for the site itself so that 
residents may make contact out of hours if necessary.

3.5 The Deputy Development Manager has undertaken to reiterate to Case Officers dealing with 
planning applications that the existing standard Informative (which reminds developers of the 
provisions of the Control of Pollution Act in respect of noise audible at the site boundary) be 
attached to all Planning Permission notices. He will also investigate whether the Informative 
can be reviewed to encourage developers to register with the Considerate Constructors 
Scheme (or similar) which construction companies voluntarily register with and agree to abide 
by a Code of Considerate Practice which is designed to encourage best practice beyond 
statutory requirements. 

4.0 Additional measures

4.1 Moving forward it is recommended that the following measures are agreed to ensure 
arrangements are as effective as possible:

 Council website – Prior Consent Notices issued to be published on the Council website.

 Where a Prior Consent Notice has been submitted requesting noisy construction works 
outside of usual permitted hours, Ward Councillors are informed of the decision made 
and relevant conditions issued.

 Planning – The standard Informative reminding developers of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 in respect of noise audible at the site boundary is to be reviewed and Case 
Officers reminded to attach to all Planning Permission Notices.

 Considerate Constructors Scheme – The standard planning Informative is to be 
reviewed and include encouragement of developers to register with this scheme (or an 
equivalent).

5.0 Implications

Financial

5.1 There are no financial implications arising
[...]
onsider at its future meetings, so that matters can be 
raised beforehand and/or consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting.

The Committee

Chairman: Councillor J Sanderson
Vice-Chairman: Councillor S Hussain

Councillor J Brown Councillor R Leach
Councillor S Dorsett Councillor R Mohammed
Councillor A Kirby Councillor E Nicholson

Councillor M I Raja
2021/22 Committee Dates
o 7 June 2021
o 12 July 2021
o 13 September 2021
o 18 October 2021
o 22 November 2021
o 24 January 2022
o 21 February 2022
o 21 March 2022

P
age 87



P
age 88



Suggested Additions to the Work Programme

Decision to be Taken Proposed by Officer Comment

Safer Woking Partnership – Community Safety Plan.  
The Police and Justice Act 2006 gave local authorities 
responsibility for considering crime and disorder matters. 
In 2010 the Committee agreed that the Safer Woking 
Partnership Plan would be brought forward annually for 
scrutiny.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

It was scheduled to be viewed at the meeting on 23 March 
2020, which was cancelled due to the Covid outbreak.   

Investment Strategy.   To understand the Council’s 
position on funding for projects and schemes such as the 
Flood Alleviation Plan, due to Covid-19.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

This item will be carried over into the 2021/22 municipal 
year.

Freedom Leisure.   For the Committee to receive an 
annual review and an update since the 2019/20 review.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

This item will be carried over into the 2021/22 municipal 
year.

Surrey Lifelong Learning Partnership.    For the 
Committee to receive an update on the planned projects 
and activates at the Lakeview Community Centre in June 
2021.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

This item will be review at a meeting near in June 2021.

P
age 89



P
age 90



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 12 July 2021

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Performance Management

Performanc
[...]
 the Task Group.
Members of the Task Group may also be 
charged with specific areas to research and 
report back on to the Task Group. Any 
investigation requiring funding would normally be 
expected to be part of the existing housing 
budget. Offsite visits will be ad hoc. Requests for 
additional funds for the purpose would be 
submitted to the Portfolio Holder.

Cllrs Aziz, Barker, 
Bridgeman, Dorsett, 
Harlow, Hughes, Kirby 
and Whitehand. 

Officer and 
Councillor time.

25.05.06 Ongoing

P
age 112



Members of the Task Group may be expected to 
present proposals to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and, where necessary, prepare 
written reports.

P
age 113




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny OSC21-014.
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Toolkit 2021
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Topic Form
	Appendix 3 - Call For Action
	Appendix 4 - Chairman of the Committee - Role Description

	7 Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Notice of Motion from Cllr Lyons OSC21-016
	Agenda Item 7 - OSC21-016 Appendix 1 - Notice of Motion - Cllr L Lyons - Construction Site Noise Limits

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 07 June 2021

26

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 7 June 2021
Present:

Cllr J R Sanderson (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr A Kirby
Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr M I Raja

Absent: Councillors K M Davis

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Davis.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 22 
March and Monday, 24 May 2021 be approved and signed as a true and 
correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

The Chairman addressed the matters arising from the previous minutes and noted that the 
following items would be incorporated into the Work Programme, these items included:

 Safer Working Partnership Programme, which had been delayed due to Covid-19
 Family Centres – Service Delivery Plan
 Climate Change Update on Position – which had come to the Committee 

previously. 
The above items would be taken into consideration when planning the Work Programme 
for the coming municipal year. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Dorsett declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Item 8 – Work Programme arising from him being a member of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 07 June 2021

27

Cards Trust (the supporters’ club for Woking Football Club).  The interest was such that 
speaking and voting were permissible.

6. INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OSC21-014. 

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the item and associated reference 
documents.  It was explained that the item had been included on the agenda for the first 
meeting of the municipal year to ensure that Councillors sitting on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee understood the roles and responsibilities of the Committee, focusing 
on the scrutiny element.

The Councillor Call-In and Call for Action processes were also explained in detail, and 
were supported by the reference documents.  Attention was then drawn to the Scrutiny 
Toolkit that had been shared, which focused on the functions of the Committee.

The Work Programme was highlighted as an important resource of the Committee and 
focused on setting the topics for review that would benefit the public whilst taking into 
consideration officer time and resource. 

The background to the three task groups that reported to the Committee (Economic 
Development, Housing and Finance) was shared and Members were advised that the 
Committee would receive regular reports from each task group and the task groups would 
also participate in scrutiny topic reviews and other planned tasks.   

Councillors then asked whether there was an update for the Scrutiny Officer position 
following the recommendations from the Independent Review.  The Members were 
informed that the draft job description was currently being reviewed.

Following a question raised on budgets, officers advised that, when originally established, 
the Committee had been provided with an annual budget to support its scrutiny work.  The 
budget had not been used and after several years the Council had taken the decision to 
remove the budget allocation; requests for funding, if needed, would be proposed on a 
case by case basis.

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: NOTICE OF MOTION FROM CLLR LYONS OSC21-016 

The Chairman introduced Geoff McManus and Emma Bourne, who provided the 
background to the report on the Notice of Motion from Councillor Liam Lyons on 
Construction Site Noise Limits.
 
Ms Bourne explained the process of how developers and contractors applied for noisy 
works and that there was a 28 day deadline for officers to respond with a decision. 
Examples of the large scale projects that required approval for noisy works were shared 
with the Committee, noting that out of hours works were sometimes essential for various 
reasons including health and safety of the public and contractors. 
 
The Committee discussed the process and it was suggested that ward councillors were 
consulted on the out of hours noise applications.  It was noted that there were drawbacks 
to this proposal which could potentially cause a delay to officers work. It was felt that 
further delays would be incurred if decisions were to be made by the Planning Committee, 
and the Members were not supportive of this recommendation. The current process of 
delegated authority by the Environmental Health team was explained. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 07 June 2021

28

The number of complaints for noisy works in 2020/21 was 105.  Officers advised that 
multiple complaints could be for the same site, and varied from conservatory extensions to 
large scale developments.  Members requested further details of the complaints and it was 
agreed that a quarterly report would be provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
which detailed the complaints received.  The reporting function would allow members the 
chance to monitor the complaints rather than being heavily involved in the application 
process. The categorisation of the data in the report would be discussed outside of the 
meeting however figures for dust complaints was also welcomed by councillors. 
 
Members were passionate about informing residents and in order to ensure that they were 
informed of any upcoming disruptions, it was agreed that the information would be posted 
on social media platforms, which could easily be shared by ward councillors. Officers would 
strive for consistency when informing residents and ensure that door knocks, letters and 
information on the website were actioned. 
 
Members of the Committee were supportive of the officer report with the added quarterly 
reporting, and suggested to amend the wording of the final recommendations to allow more 
flexibility for officers but highlighted the importance of a political influence in the decision 
making process. The Committee noted the importance of clear two-way communication 
with officers and ward councillors on the disruptions within their ward.

The Chairman summarised the following points after the discussion:

i) Where a Prior Consent Notice has been submitted requesting noisy works outside of 
usual hours, Ward councillors are consulted, to the extent this is practically possible, 
before a decision is made.

ii) A quarterly report is prepared and submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
providing further details of noise complaints received.

iii) Improve the communication to local residents for upcoming noisy works by the use of 
the council website and social media and ensure consistency of the use of direct 
communication to local residents such as letters and door knocks. 

RESOLVED

That the comments of the members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be reported to the Executive.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme was introduced and reviewed by the Committee.  Councillors raised 
the following suggested topics to add to the Work Programme:

 Review on subsidiary companies to ensure openness and transparency
 Review of the joint working decision making process on projects such as Victoria 

Arch
 Freedom Leisure - Service Delivery & Contract Review 
 Lessons learnt from Covid-19 
 Review of the Housing Infrastructure Fund / Victoria Arch

The Chairman thanked members of the Committee for their suggestions and would finalise 
the Work Programme prior to the next meeting on 12 July 2021. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 07 June 2021

29

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee reviewed the February version of the Green Book, and attention was drawn 
to the recent Election data, and further confirmation was required on the percent of those 
registered to vote by post and the percent of postal votes received. The information would 
be followed up outside of the meeting. 

The Chairman requested when the statistic’s on Victoria Square would be added to the 
Green Book. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.55 pm

Chairman: Date:


